

pierre cardin

PRODUCT SHEET
FICHE PRODUIT
SCHEDA PRODOTTO
PRODUKTBLATT

Basin units
Columns
Shelves
Mirrors

Bas porte-lavabo
Colonnes
Étagères
Miroirs

Basi portalavabo
Colonne
Ripiani
Specchiere

Waschtischunterschränke
Säulen
Regalböden
Spiegel / Spiegelschrank

EN PRODUCT SHEET

GENERAL INFORMATION - Before installing and using the product, please carefully read this sheet and the assembly instructions attached thereto, which must be kept for future reference. Before installing the product, make sure that:

- the installation is carried out by qualified personnel; in the case of electrical connections, also comply with the current regulations concerning electrical systems;
- the room where the product is to be installed is suitable for the type of product;
- the product must be installed indoors;
- the wall on which the installation is to be carried out is suitable for this purpose; pay particular attention to plasterboard walls and other materials that have not been properly reinforced;
- the contents of the package comply with what has been ordered;
- the items are not damaged.

SAFETY WARNINGS - The products are manufactured in compliance with current safety regulations; therefore, it is necessary to follow the warnings below in order to ensure correct installation and proper use of the product:

- make sure that the wall plugs supplied in the hardware kit are suitable for the type of wall; otherwise, use appropriate ones;
- the product must be used by persons with adequate knowledge of its safe use; the product is not suitable for use by children without proper supervision;
- do not hang from shelves, towel rails, doors or drawers;
- do not apply any accessories to the product unless provided by the manufacturer;
- the product must not be modified from its original structure;
- do not expose the product to direct sources of heat or incandescent objects;
- before installing electrical parts, make sure that the mains power supply has been disconnected;
- the replacement of damaged electrical parts must be carried out only by qualified personnel.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS - Clean with a cloth dampened with water and neutral detergent. Do not use aggressive products such as powder detergents, solvents or acetone; do not use abrasive sponges. Dry immediately after cleaning.

WARRANTY - The products will be suitable for the use for which they are normally intended and are guaranteed against

non-conformity and defects in materials and workmanship. In any case, measurements, shades, colours, illustrations and drawings in catalogues and/or samples are to be considered purely indicative. The warranty solely entails the replacement of products and/or parts acknowledged by us as defective. Normal deterioration and wear of the products, as well as any defect or lack of quality due to or influenced by incorrect storage or preservation, are excluded from the warranty and from any liability of the manufacturer. The warranty shall not apply if the products have undergone any type of modification by the purchaser and/or third parties, and/or if they appear to have been tampered with, installed and/or used not in accordance with the conditions of use set out in the documentation supplied with the product. In no case shall warranty service be provided after 24 (twenty-four) months from delivery.

MAIN CHARACTERISTICS OF THE MATERIALS

LA CLÉ model

Basin unit

- Structure in powder-coated and lacquered steel.
- Drawers: front panel in MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered, metal sides and runners, bottom and back in CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 16 mm covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin.

Mirror

- Structure in powder-coated and lacquered steel, back panel in MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered.
- Doors: mirror.
- Hinges and hangers: metal.

DORIAN model

Floor-standing mirror with structure in MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered, mirror, base in powder-coated and lacquered steel, with polished stainless steel moulding.

ROSE model

Shelf

- Transparent extra-clear tempered glass th. 10 mm.

Waste in chrome-plated plastic, waste cover in technical resin

Mirror

Sides, bottom and top: CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 18 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin, lacquered.

- Back panel: MDF th. 3 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin.
- Shelves: transparent glass th. 6 mm.
- Shelf supports, hinges and hangers: metal.
- Door: mirror.

LUNE model

Basin unit

- Internal structure: CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 18 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin, lacquered.
- External sides: MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered.
- Chains: aluminium and metal and plastic fastening accessories.
- Drawers: front panel in MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered, sides, runners and internal accessories in powder-coated metal, bottom and back in CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 16 mm covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin.
- Handles: expanded polyurethane, sanded and lacquered.

Waste in chrome-plated plastic, waste cover in technical resin.

Columns

- Internal structure: CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 18 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin, lacquered.
- Back panel: MDF th. 3 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin.
- External sides: MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered.
- Doors: MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered.
- Shelves: transparent glass th. 6 mm.
- Shelf supports: plastic.
- Hinges and hangers: metal.
- Handles: expanded polyurethane, sanded and lacquered.

Mirror

- Structure in powder-coated and lacquered steel with mirrored doors.

MOON model

Structure in expanded polyurethane, sanded and lacquered, with panel in CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 12 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin; mirror, metal fixings.

SWAN model

Basin unit

- Structure: CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 18 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin, lacquered.
- Chains: aluminium and metal and plastic fastening accessories.
- Big drawer: front panel in MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered; metal sides and runners; bottom and back in CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 16 mm covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin. Handle cover in powder-coated and lacquered steel.
- Internal drawer: front panel in powder-coated and lacquered aluminium; sides, runners and internal accessories in powder-coated metal; bottom and back in CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 16 mm covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin.

Waste in chrome-plated plastic, waste cover in technical resin

Columns

- Structure: CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 18 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin, lacquered.
- Top and bottom panels: MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered.
- Back panel: MDF th. 3 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin.
- Door: MDF th. 18 mm sanded and lacquered. Handle cover in powder-coated and lacquered steel.
- Shelves: transparent glass th. 6 mm.
- Shelf supports: plastic.
- Hinges and hangers: metal.

Mirror

- External structure and internal shelves in powder-coated and lacquered steel, mirror; back panel in CARB P2 water-repellent particle board th. 18 mm, covered with cellulose-based paper sheets impregnated with melamine resin; PVC gasket:
- Door: mirror
- Hinges and hangers: metal and plastic

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION - The product and its components, including packaging, must not be disposed of in the environment but must be disposed of in accordance with current environmental regulations. **The original version of this document is drafted in Italian; therefore, any translation must comply with the content of the original language version.**

This document is available on the website www.arblu.com

FR FICHE PRODUIT

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES - Avant d'installer et d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement cette fiche ainsi que les instructions de montage jointes, à conserver pour toute consultation ultérieure. Avant l'installation du produit, assurez-vous que :

- l'installation est réalisée par du personnel qualifié ; en cas de branchements électriques, respecter également les normes en vigueur concernant les installations électriques ;
- la pièce dans laquelle le produit sera installé est adaptée au type de produit à installer ;
- le produit doit être installé uniquement en intérieur ;
- le mur sur lequel l'installation est effectuée est approprié à cet usage ; porter une attention particulière aux cloisons en plâtre et aux autres matériaux insuffisamment renforcés ;
- le contenu de l'emballage correspond à la commande ;
- les articles ne sont pas endommagés.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ - Les produits sont fabriqués conformément aux normes de sécurité en vigueur ; il est donc nécessaire de suivre les avertissements suivants pour garantir une installation correcte et une utilisation sécurisée du produit :

- vérifiez que les chevilles fournies dans le kit de quincaillerie sont adaptées au type de mur ; dans le cas contraire, utilisez des chevilles appropriées ;
- le produit doit être utilisé par des personnes ayant les connaissances nécessaires pour l'utiliser en toute sécurité ; le produit n'est pas destiné à l'usage des enfants sans surveillance adéquate ;
- ne pas s'accrocher aux étagères, porte-serviettes, portes ou tiroirs ;
- ne pas fixer au produit des accessoires non prévus par le fabricant ;
- le produit ne doit pas être modifié dans sa structure originale ;
- ne pas exposer le produit à des sources de chaleur directes ou à des objets incandescents ;
- avant d'installer des composants électriques, assurez-vous que le réseau électrique est hors tension ;
- le remplacement des composants électriques endommagés doit être effectué uniquement par du personnel qualifié.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN - Nettoyer avec un chiffon imbibé d'eau et de détergent neutre. Ne pas utiliser de produits agressifs tels que détergents en poudre, solvants ou acétone, et ne pas utiliser d'éponges abrasives. Essuyer immédiatement après le nettoyage.

GARANTIE - Les produits sont adaptés à l'usage auquel ils sont normalement destinés et sont garantis contre toute non-conformité et défauts de matériau ou de fabrication. Dans tous les cas, les dimensions, teintes, couleurs, illustrations et dessins des catalogues et/ou échantillons sont purement indicatifs. La garantie se limite exclusivement au remplacement des produits et/ou des pièces que nous reconnaissons comme défectueuses. Sont exclus de la garantie et de toute responsabilité du fabricant l'usure normale et le vieillissement des produits, ainsi que tout défaut ou manque de qualité résultant ou influencé par un stockage ou une conservation incorrecte. La garantie ne sera pas applicable si les produits ont subi toute modification de la part de l'acheteur et/ou de tiers, ou s'ils ont été altérés, installés et/ou utilisés de manière non conforme aux conditions d'utilisation prévues dans la documentation fournie avec le produit. En aucun cas, aucune intervention sous garantie ne sera effectuée après 24 (vingt-quatre) mois à compter de la livraison.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES PRINCIPALES DES MATÉRIAUX

Modèle LA CLÉ

Bas porte-lavabo

- Structure en acier peint par poudrage et laqué
- Tiroirs: façade en MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué ; côtés et rails en métal ; fond et arrière en panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 16 mm, recouverts de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégné de résine mélaminique.

Miroir

- Structure en acier peint par poudrage et laqué, dos en MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué.
- Portes : miroir.
- Charnières et fixations : métal.

Modèle DORIAN

Miroir sur pied avec structure en MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué ; miroir ; socle en acier peint par poudrage et laqué, avec moulure en acier inox poli.

Modèle ROSE

Étagère

- Verre extra-clair transparent trempé 10 mm.
- Bonde en plastique chromé, cache-bonde en résine technique.

Miroir

- Côtés, fond et dessus : panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 18 mm, recouverts de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique, laqués.
- Dos : MDF 3 mm, recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique.
- Étagères : verre transparent 6 mm.
- Supports d'étagères, charnières et fixations : métal.
- Porte : miroir.

Modèle LUNE

Bas porte-lavabo

- Structure interne : panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 18 mm, recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique, laqué.
- Côtés extérieurs : MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué.
- Chaînes : aluminium et accessoires de fixation en métal et plastique.
- Tiroirs : façade MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué ; côtés, rails et accessoires internes en métal peint par poudrage ; fond et arrière en panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 16 mm, recouverts de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique.
- Poignées : polyuréthane expansé, fond lissé et laqué.

Bonde en plastique chromé, cache-bonde en résine technique.

Colonnes

- Structure interne : panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 18 mm, recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique, laqué.
- Dos : MDF 3 mm, recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique.
- Côtés extérieurs : MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué.
- Portes : MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué.
- Étagères : verre transparent 6 mm.
- Supports d'étagères : plastique.
- Charnières et fixations : métal.
- Poignées : polyuréthane expansé, fond lissé et laqué.

Miroir

- Structure en acier peint par poudrage et laqué avec portes miroir.

Modèle MOON

Structure en polyuréthane expansé, fond lissé et laqué, avec panneau en panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 12 mm, recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique ; miroir, fixations en métal.

Modèle SWAN

Bas porte-lavabo

- Structure : panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 18 mm, recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique, laqué.
- Chaînes : aluminium et accessoires de fixation en métal et plastique.
- Grand tiroir : façade MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué ; côtés et rails en métal ; fond et arrière en panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 16 mm recouverts de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique. Cache-poignée en acier peint par poudrage et laqué.
- Tiroir interne : façade en aluminium peint par poudrage et laqué ; côtés, rails et accessoires internes en métal peint par poudrage ; fond et arrière en panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 16 mm recouverts de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique.

Bonde en plastique chromé, cache-bonde en résine technique.

Colonnes

- Structure : panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 18 mm recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique, laqué.
- Dessus et fond : MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué.
- Dos : MDF 3 mm, recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique.
- Porte : MDF 18 mm, fond lissé et laqué. Cache-poignée en acier peint par poudrage et laqué.
- Étagères : verre transparent 6 mm.
- Supports d'étagères : plastique.
- Charnières et fixations : métal.

Miroir

- Structure extérieure et étagères internes en acier peint par poudrage et laqué, miroir ; dos en panneau de particules hydrofuge CARB 18 mm recouvert de feuilles de papier à base de cellulose imprégnées de résine mélaminique ; joint en PVC.
- Porte : miroir.
- Charnières et fixations : métal et plastique.

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT - Le produit et ses composants, y compris les emballages, ne doivent pas être dispersés dans l'environnement mais éliminés conformément à la réglementation environnementale en vigueur.

L'original de ce document est rédigé en langue italienne ; toute traduction doit donc être conforme aux dispositions de la langue originale.

Ce document est disponible sur le site www.arblu.com

IT SCHEDA PRODOTTO

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI - Prima di installare e utilizzare il prodotto si prega di leggere attentamente la presente scheda e le istruzioni di montaggio allegate allo stesso, da conservare per successive consultazioni. Prima di installare il prodotto assicurarsi che:

- l'installazione sia effettuata da personale qualificato; nel caso di collegamenti elettrici rispettare anche le vigenti norme sugli impianti elettrici;
- il locale di posizionamento del prodotto sia idoneo per la tipologia di prodotto da installare;
- il prodotto deve essere installato in ambienti chiusi;
- la parete sulla quale viene effettuata l'installazione sia adatta a tale scopo, prestare attenzione alle pareti in cartongesso e altri materiali che non siano stati adeguatamente attrezzati;
- il contenuto dell'imballo sia conforme a quanto ordinato;
- gli articoli non siano danneggiati.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA - I prodotti sono costruiti nel rispetto delle norme di sicurezza vigenti, è necessario, pertanto, seguire le seguenti avvertenze al fine di una corretta installazione e un corretto utilizzo del prodotto:

- assicurarsi che i tasselli forniti nel kit ferramenta siano idonei al tipo di muro, in caso contrario utilizzarne di adeguati;
- il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da persone con adeguate conoscenze sul suo utilizzo in sicurezza, il prodotto non è adatto all'uso da parte dei bambini senza adeguata sorveglianza;
- non appendersi a mensole, portasciugamani, ante e cassette;
- non applicare al prodotto nessun accessorio se non predisposto dalla ditta costruttrice;
- il prodotto non deve essere modificato nella struttura originale;
- non esporre il prodotto a fonti dirette di calore o ad oggetti incandescenti;
- prima di installare parti elettriche assicurarsi di aver tolto la tensione all'impianto di rete;
- la sostituzione di parti elettriche danneggiate deve essere eseguita solo da personale qualificato.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA E MANUTENZIONE - Pulire con un panno imbevuto d'acqua e detergente neutro. Non utilizzare prodotti aggressivi, come detersivi in polvere, solventi o acetone, non utilizzare spugne abrasive. Asciugare immediatamente dopo la pulizia.

GARANZIA - I prodotti saranno idonei all'uso al quale vengono normalmente destinati e saranno garantiti da non conformità e difetti di materiale e lavorazione. In ogni caso, misure, tinte, colori, illustrazioni e disegni di cataloghi e/o campionari saranno meramente indicativi. La garanzia comporta unicamente la sostituzione dei prodotti e/o delle parti da noi riconosciuti difettosi. Sono esclusi dalla garanzia e da ogni responsabilità del produttore il normale degrado e l'usura dei prodotti, come pure ogni difetto o mancanza di qualità dovuti od influenzati da immagazzinaggio, conservazione errati.

La garanzia non opererà qualora i prodotti abbiano subito qualsiasi tipo di modifica da parte dell'acquirente e/o di terzi, e/o che risultino essere manomessi, installati e/o utilizzati non conformemente alle condizioni di impiego previste dalla documentazione consegnata con il prodotto. In nessun caso si darà luogo ad intervento in garanzia decorsi 24 (ventiquattro) mesi dalla consegna.

CARATTERISTICHE PRINCIPALI DEI MATERIALI

Modello LA CLÉ

Base portavabo

- Struttura in acciaio verniciato a polvere e laccato.
- Cassetti: frontale in MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato, sponde e guide in metallo, fondo e retro in legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.16 mm rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica.

Specchiera

- Struttura in acciaio verniciato a polvere e laccato, schiena in MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato.
- Ante: specchio.
- Cerniere e attaccaglie: metallo.

Modello DORIAN

Specchio a terra con struttura in MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato, specchio, basamento in acciaio verniciato a polvere e laccato, con modanatura in acciaio inox rilucido.

Modello ROSE

Ripiano

- Vetro extra-chiaro trasparente sp.10 mm temprato.
- Piletta in plastica cromata, copri piletta in resina tecnica.

Specchiera

- Fianchi, fondo e coperchio: legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.18 mm, rivestiti con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica, laccati.
- Schiena: MDF sp.3 mm, rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa impregnata con resina melaminica.
- Ripiani: vetro trasparente sp. 6 mm.
- Reggipiani, cerniere e attaccaglie: metallo.
- Anta: specchio.

Modello LUNE:

Base portavabo

- Struttura interna: legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.18 mm, rivestiti con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica, laccato.
- Fianchi esterni: MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato.
- Catene: alluminio e accessori di fissaggio in metallo e plastica.
- Cassetti: frontale in MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato, sponde, guide, accessori interni in metallo verniciati a polvere, fondo e retro in legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.16 mm rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica.
- Maniglie: poliuretano espanso fondo levigato e laccato.

Piletta in plastica cromata, copri piletta in resina tecnica.

Colonne

- Struttura interna: legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.18 mm, rivestiti con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica, laccato.
- Schiena: MDF sp.3 mm, rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa impregnata con resina melaminica.
- Fianchi esterni: MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato.
- Ante: MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato.
- Ripiani: vetro trasparente sp. 6 mm.
- Reggipiani: plastica.
- Cerniere e attaccaglie: metallo.
- Maniglie: poliuretano espanso fondo levigato e laccato.

Specchiera

- Struttura in acciaio verniciato a polvere e laccato con ante specchio.

Modello MOON

Struttura poliuretano espanso fondo levigato e laccato, con pannello in legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.12 mm, rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnato con resina melaminica; specchio, fissaggi in metallo.

Modello SWAN

Base portavabo

- Struttura: legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.18 mm, rivestiti con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica, laccato.
- Catene: alluminio e accessori di fissaggio in metallo e plastica.
- Cassettone: frontale in MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato; sponde, guide in metallo; fondo e retro in legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.16 mm rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica. Cover maniglia in acciaio verniciato a polvere e laccato.
- Cassetto interno: frontale in alluminio verniciato a polvere e laccato; sponde, guide, accessori interni in metallo verniciati a polvere; fondo e retro in legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.16 mm rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica.

Piletta in plastica cromata, copri piletta in resina tecnica.

Colonne

- Struttura: legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.18 mm, rivestiti con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica, laccato.
- Coperchio e fondo: MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato.
- Schiena: MDF sp.3 mm, rivestito con fogli di carta a base cellulosa impregnata con resina melaminica.
- Ante: MDF sp.18 mm fondo levigato e laccato. Cover maniglia in acciaio verniciato a polvere e laccato.
- Ripiani: vetro trasparente sp. 6 mm.
- Reggipiani: plastica.
- Cerniere e attaccaglie: metallo.

Specchiera

- Struttura esterna e ripiani interni in acciaio verniciato a polvere e laccato, specchio; schiena in legno truciolare idrofugo CARB sp.18 mm, rivestiti con fogli di carta a base cellulosa, impregnata con resina melaminica. guarnizione in PVC:
- Ante: specchio.
- Cerniere e attaccaglie: metallo e plastica.

SALVAGUARDIA AMBIENTALE - Il prodotto e i componenti dello stesso, compresi gli imballi, non devono essere dispersi nell'ambiente ma smaltiti come da normativa ambientale vigente.

L'originale del presente documento è redatto in lingua italiana, pertanto ogni traduzione deve essere conforme a quanto previsto nella lingua originaria del presente.

Il presente documento è disponibile nel sito www.arblu.com

DE PRODUKTLATT

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN - Bitte lesen Sie vor der Installation und Nutzung des Produkts sorgfältig dieses Datenblatt und die beiliegenden Montageanleitungen, die für spätere Nachschlagen aufbewahrt werden müssen. Vor der Installation des Produkts stellen Sie sicher, dass:

- die Installation von qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt wird; im Falle elektrischer Anschlüsse sind zudem die geltenden Vorschriften für elektrische Anlagen einzuhalten;
- der Raum, in dem das Produkt aufgestellt wird, für die Art des zu installierenden Produkts geeignet ist;
- das Produkt nur in Innenräumen installiert wird;
- die Wand, an der die Installation erfolgt, für diesen Zweck geeignet ist; achten Sie besonders auf Gipskartonwände und andere Materialien, die nicht ausreichend verstärkt sind;
- der Inhalt der Verpackung der Bestellung entspricht;
- die Artikel nicht beschädigt sind.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - Die Produkte werden gemäß den geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften hergestellt; daher ist es notwendig, die folgenden Hinweise für eine korrekte Installation und ordnungsgemäße Nutzung des Produkts zu beachten:

- stellen Sie sicher, dass die im Montagekit enthaltenen Dübel für die Art der Wand geeignet sind; andernfalls verwenden Sie geeignete Dübel;
- das Produkt darf nur von Personen verwendet werden, die über ausreichende Kenntnisse für eine sichere Nutzung verfügen; das Produkt ist nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder ohne Aufsicht geeignet;
- lehnen oder hängen Sie sich nicht an Regale, Handtuchhalter, Türen oder Schubladen;
- bringen Sie keine Zubehörteile am Produkt an, die nicht vom Hersteller vorgesehen sind;
- das Produkt darf in seiner Originalstruktur nicht verändert werden;
- setzen Sie das Produkt keiner direkten Wärmequelle oder glühenden Gegenständen aus;
- vor der Installation elektrischer Bauteile muss die Netzspannung abgeschaltet werden;
- der Austausch beschädigter elektrischer Bauteile darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden.

PFLEGE- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG - Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem Tuch, das mit Wasser und neutralem Reinigungsmittel angefeuchtet ist. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Mittel wie Pulverreiniger, Lösungsmittel oder Aceton; benutzen Sie keine Scheuerschwämme. Nach der Reinigung sofort abtrocknen.

GARANTIE - Die Produkte sind für die vorgesehenen Verwendungszwecke geeignet und werden gegen Material- und Herstellungsfehler garantiert. In jedem Fall sind Maße, Farbtöne, Farben, Abbildungen und Zeichnungen in Katalogen und/oder Mustern nur als Richtwerte zu verstehen. Die Garantie umfasst ausschließlich den Austausch von Produkten und/oder Teilen, die von uns als fehlerhaft anerkannt werden. Von der Garantie und jeglicher Haftung des Herstellers ausgenommen sind normale Abnutzung und Verschleiß der Produkte sowie Mängel oder Qualitätsdefizite, die durch unsachgemäße Lagerung oder Aufbewahrung entstehen oder beeinflusst werden. Die Garantie gilt nicht, wenn die Produkte jeglichen Veränderungen durch den Käufer und/oder Dritte unterzogen wurden, manipuliert, nicht vorschriftsmäßig installiert oder verwendet wurden, entgegen der in der mitgelieferten Dokumentation vorgesehenen Einsatzbedingungen. In keinem Fall erfolgt ein Garantieleistungseingriff nach Ablauf von 24 (vierundzwanzig) Monaten ab Lieferung.

HAUPTMERKMALE DER MATERIALIEN

Modell LA CLÉ

Waschtischunterschranke

- Struktur aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Stahl
- Schubladen: Frontplatte aus MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert; Seiten und Laufschiene aus Metall; Boden und Rückwand aus CARB P2 wasserfestem Spanholz 16 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz.

Spiegelschrank

- Struktur aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Stahl, Rückwand aus MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert
- Türen: Spiegel
- Scharniere und Aufhängungen: Metall

Modell DORIAN

bodenstehender Spiegel mit Struktur aus MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert, Spiegel, Sockel aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Stahl, mit Leiste aus poliertem Edelstahl.

Modell ROSE

Regal

- Extra-klares, transparentes Glas, gehärtet, 10 mm dick.

Abfluss in verchromtem Kunststoff, Abflussabdeckung aus technischem Harz

Spiegelschrank

- Seiten, Boden und Deckel: CARB P2 wasserfeste Spanplatte 18 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz, lackiert;
- Rückwand: MDF 3 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz
- Regalböden: transparentes Glas 6 mm
- Regalträger, Scharniere und Aufhängungen: Metall
- Tür: Spiegel

Modell LUNE

Waschtischunterschränke

- Innenstruktur: CARB P2 wasserfeste Spanplatte 18 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz, lackiert;
- Außenseiten: MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert
- Ketten: Aluminium und Befestigungszubehör aus Metall und Kunststoff
- Schubladen: Frontplatte aus MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert; Seiten, Laufschiene und Innenzubehör aus pulverbeschichtetem Metall; Boden und Rückwand aus CARB P2 wasserfester Spanplatte 16 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz
- Griffe: Schaum-Polyurethan, geschliffen und lackiert

Abfluss in verchromtem Kunststoff, Abflussabdeckung aus technischem Harz

Säulen

- Innenstruktur: CARB P2 wasserfeste Spanplatte 18 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz, lackiert;
- Rückwand: MDF 3 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz
- Außenseiten: MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert
- Türen: MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert
- Regalböden: transparentes Glas 6 mm
- Regalträger: Kunststoff
- Scharniere und Aufhängungen: Metall
- Griffe: Schaum-Polyurethan, geschliffen und lackiert

Spiegelschrank

- Struktur aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Stahl mit Spiegeltüren

Modell MOON

Struktur aus geschliffenem und lackiertem Polyurethan-Schaum, mit Platte aus CARB P2 wasserfester Spanplatte 12 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz; Spiegel, Metallbefestigungen.

Modell SWAN

Waschtischunterschränke

- Struktur: CARB P2 wasserfeste Spanplatte 18 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz, lackiert.
- Ketten: Aluminium und Befestigungszubehör aus Metall und Kunststoff.
- Große Schublade: Frontplatte aus MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert; Seiten und Laufschiene aus Metall; Boden und Rückwand aus CARB P2 wasserfester Spanplatte 16 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz. Griffabdeckung aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Stahl.
- Innen-Schublade: Frontplatte aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Aluminium; Seiten, Laufschiene und Innenzubehör aus pulverbeschichtetem Metall; Boden und Rückwand aus CARB P2 wasserfester Spanplatte 16 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz.

Abfluss in verchromtem Kunststoff, Abflussabdeckung aus technischem Harz

Säulen

- Struktur: CARB P2 wasserfeste Spanplatte 18 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz, lackiert;
- Deckel und Boden: MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert
- Rückwand: MDF 3 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz
- Tür: MDF 18 mm, geschliffen und lackiert. Griffabdeckung aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Stahl
- Regalböden: transparentes Glas 6 mm
- Regalträger: Kunststoff
- Scharniere und Aufhängungen: Metall
- Spiegelschrank
- Äußere Struktur und Innenböden aus pulverbeschichtetem und lackiertem Stahl, Spiegel; Rückwand aus CARB P2 wasserfester Spanplatte 18 mm, beschichtet mit Zellulosepapier, imprägniert mit Melaminharz; PVC-Dichtung.
- Tür: Spiegel.
- Scharniere und Aufhängungen: Metall und Kunststoff.

UMWELTSCHUTZ - Das Produkt und seine Komponenten, einschließlich der Verpackung, dürfen nicht in die Umwelt gelangen, sondern müssen gemäß den geltenden Umweltvorschriften entsorgt werden.

Die Originalversion dieses Dokuments ist in italienischer Sprache verfasst; jede Übersetzung muss daher mit dem Inhalt der Originalfassung übereinstimmen.

Dieses Dokument ist auf der Website www.arblu.com

Distributed by Arblu Srl,
via Fossaluzza, 5 33074 Fontanafredda PN Italy
under Société de Gestion Pierre Cardin
license agreement

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Pursuant to the provisions of LEGISLATIVE DECREE
6 September 2005 No. 206
"CONSUMER CODE" (Ref. Art. 6-7)

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

Conformément aux dispositions du DÉCRET LÉGISLATIF
du 6 septembre 2005 n° 206
"CODE DE LA CONSOMMATION" (Réf. Art. 6-7)

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

Alle disposizioni del DECRETO LEGISLATIVO 6 Settembre 2005 n. 206
"CODICE DEL CONSUMO" (Rif. Art. 6-7)

CONFORMITÄTSEKTLÄRUNG

Gemäß den Bestimmungen des GESETZLICHEN DEKRETS
vom 6. September 2005 Nr. 206
"KONSUMRECHT" (Ref. Art. 6-7)

Models / Modèles / Modelli / Modelle
LA CLÉ, DORIAN, ROSE, LUNE, MOON, SWAN